

## ICC Arbitration Hearing Jin Cheng Jurisdictional Challenge

**AVZ Minerals Limited** (ASX: AVZ, OTC: AZZVF) (**AVZ**) provides an update regarding the ICC arbitration proceeding (ICC No. 26986/SP) issued by Jin Cheng Mining Company (**Jin Cheng**) which is the subsidiary of Zijin Mining Limited (**Zijin**) which alleges it acquired a 15% interest in Dathcom Mining SA (**Dathcom**) from La Congolaise d'Exploitation Minière (**Cominière**).

AVZ International Pty Ltd (**AVZI**) has objected to jurisdiction in the matter, on the basis that Jin Cheng is not entitled to have recourse to arbitration in particular because it is not a shareholder of Dathcom as the purported acquisition of its 15% shareholding from Cominière was ineffective and occurred in contravention of AVZI's pre-emptive right.

A hearing on the AVZI's jurisdictional challenge took place on 5 and 6 October 2023 before the Arbitral Tribunal in Paris.

The parties' counsel will review and agree on the transcripts, and AVZ and Jing Cheng will submit post hearing briefs.

The Sole Arbitrator will determine a procedural timeline in the coming weeks at which time the Company will provide an update.

As previously advised, AVZ is confident that AVZI's jurisdictional challenge will be successful, which will affirm that Jin Cheng does not have the right to instigate the ICC arbitration proceedings against AVZI on the basis that it is a purported shareholder in Dathcom.

This announcement was authorised for release by the Board of Directors of AVZ Minerals Limited.

For further information, visit <u>www.avzminerals.com.au</u> or contact:

**Mr. Jan de Jager or Mr. Ben Cohen** Joint Company Secretary AVZ Minerals Limited Phone: +61 8 6117 9397 Email: admin@avzminerals.com.au Media Enquiries: Mr. Peter Harris Peter Harris & Associates Phone: +61 (0) 412 124 833



## ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

9 October 2023

AVZ Minerals Limited Level 2, 1 Walker Avenue West Perth, WA 6005 Australia

T: + 61 8 6117 9397 F: + 61 8 6118 2106 E: admin@avzminerals.com.au W: www.avzminerals.com.au

ABN 81 125 176 703

## Directors

Non-Executive Chairman: John Clarke Managing Director: Nigel Ferguson Technical Director: Graeme Johnston Non-Executive Director: Rhett Brans Non-Executive Director: Casta Tungaraza Executive Director: Serge Ngandu

> ASX Code: AVZ OTC Code: AZZVF